  [AKD4160-A]
<KM104501>  2010/11
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD4160-A is an evaluation board for the AK4160, which is 16-channel capacitive touch sensor with
a low operating voltage and a low operating power. Since the AKD4160-A has a I2C serial I/F, it is
possible to control the AK4160 by writing and reading registers, and operate kinds of touch pad with a
capacitor sensor connector on the AKD4160-A,
■ Ordering guide
AKD4160-A ---  Evaluation board for AK4160
(Cable for connecting with an USB port and control software is packed with this.)
FUNCTION
• I2C serial I/F
• Cap Sensor Connector
• Touch Pad Operations
VDD
PORT4
VSS
AK4160
OPTIONAL
PORT2
Touch Pad
CS
PORT1
Control Port
I2C I/F
IRQnN
Figure 1. AKD4160 Block Diagram
* Circuit diagram and PCB layout are attached at the end of this manual.
Evaluation board Rev.0 for AK4160
AKD4160-A
  [AKD4160-A]
<KM104501>  2010/11
 - 2 -
BOARD OUTLINE CHART
■ Outline Chart
Figure 2. AKD4160-A Outline Chart
■ Comment
(1) VDD, VSS, IFVDD, IFVSS
Connect power supply with these pins.
(2) SW1
The tactile switch for AK4160’s reset.
(3) PORT1
Control port. Connect the bundled cable into this port.
(4) PORT2
This Port is for I/O of IRQ interrupt and input of reset pin.
(5) PORT3
This Port is for testing GPIO functions of IRQ pins.
(6) PORT4
This is a connector for the touch pad connection. Connect the touch pad “16 PAD” or “8PAD+8LED” into this port.
  [AKD4160-A]
<KM104501>  2010/11
 - 3 -
■ Operation sequence
(1) Power supply lines. <Default>
Jumper pin setting.
 JP2
VDD
(Short)
The power supply lines’ connection.
Name Color Voltage Comments
VDD Red 1.71∼3.6V(typ=1.8V) Power supply for VDD of AK4160.
IFVDD Orange typ=3.3V Power supply for digital logic circuits.
VSS Black 0V AK4160’s GND.
IFVSS Black 0V Digital logic circuits’ GND.
Table 1. Set up of power supply lines
* Each supply line should be distributed from the power supply unit.
(2) Set up the evaluation mode and jumper pins. (See the followings.)
  [AKD4160-A]
<KM104501>  2010/11
 - 4 -
■ Evaluation mode
When evaluating the functions of the AK4160, it is necessary to connect a touch pad board with the PORT4.